

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
2/4/2019 3:47 PM

No. 51516-4-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TODD GAMACHE, Appellant

v.

DARICE GAMACHE, Respondent

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Joseph J. Loran
Attorney for Appellant

Loran & Ritchie, P.S.
615 Commerce Street, Suite 103
Tacoma, Washington 98402
(253) 383-7123

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. ARGUMENT	1
1. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY NOT GRANTING CR 60(b) RELIEF	1
A. Relief Should Have Been Granted Under CR 60(b)(1)	1
<i>The CR 2A Agreement is Ambiguous</i>	1
<i>Mutual assent – mutual mistake</i>	7
B. Relief Should Have Been Granted Under CR 60(b)(9)	8
C. Relief Should Have Been Granted Under CR 60(b)(11)	8
D. The Trial Court Erred by Releasing the Funds to Darice	10
2. THE LEGAL DEFENSES RAISED BY DARICE DO NOT APPLY	11
A. There is no Argument for Equitable Estoppel	11
B. Motion to Set Aside CR 2A Agreement	14
C. Todd Did Not Ask For Arbitration or For an Oral Testimony Hearing for the First Time on Appeal	14
D. There is No Basis for Darice to Recover Fees	15
II. CONCLUSION	15
III. APPENDIX	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page(s)
<i>Brinkerhoff v. Campbell</i> , 99 Wn.App. 692, 696, 99 911 (2000)	2, 3, 5
<i>Condon v. Condon</i> , 177 Wn.2d 150, 161, 298 P.3d 86 (2013)	2
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wash.App. 15, 22, 931 P.2d 163, review denied, 132 Wash.2d 1008, 940 P.2d 653 (1997).	5, 6
<i>Cruz v. Chavez</i> , 186 Wash.App. 913, 347 P.3d 912 (2015)	7
<i>Ebel v. Fairwood Park II Homeowners' Ass'n</i> , 136 Wash.App. 787, 793–94, 150 P.3d 1163 (2007).	12, 13
<i>Favors v. Matzke</i> , 53 Wash.App. 789, 796, 770 P.2d 686, review denied, 113 Wash.2d 1033, 784 P.2d 531 (1989)	6
<i>Fire Protection District v. Yakima</i> , 122 Wash.2d 371, 390, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)	5
<i>Friedlander v. Friedlander</i> , 80 Wn.2d 293, 301, 494 P.2d 208 (1972)	9
<i>Herrera v. Villaneda</i> , 3 Wn.App. 2d 483, 416 P.3d 733 (2018)	15
<i>Howard v. Dimaggio</i> , 70 Wash.App. 734, 855 P.2d 335 (1993)	7
<i>In re Marriage of Ferree</i> , 71 Wash.App. 35, 43, 856 P.2d 706 (1993)	4
<i>In re Marriage of Foran</i> , 67 Wn. App. 242, 834 P. 2d 1031 (1992).	10

<i>In Re Marriage of Olivares</i> , 69 Wn.App. 324, 330, 848 P.2d 1281 (1993)	9
<i>Mayer v. Pierce County Medical Bureau, Inc.</i> , 80 Wn.App. 416, 421, 909 P.2d 1323 (1995)	1
<i>Mitchell v. Straith</i> , 40 Wash.App. 405, 410–11, 698 P.2d 609 (1985)	6
<i>Peters v. Skalman</i> , 27 Wn.App. 247, 251, 617 P.2d 448 (1980)	9
<i>Snohomish County v. Hawkins</i> , 121 Wash.App. 505, 510–11, 89 P.3d 713 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 153 Wash.2d 1009, 111 P.3d 1190 (2005).	12, 13
<i>Tatham v. Rogers</i> , 170 Wash.App.76, 283 P.3d 583 (2012)	8
<i>West v. Thurston County</i> , 169 Wash.App. 862, 868, 282 P.3d 1150 (2012)	15
RULES:	
CR 2A	7
CR 60	14
CR 60(b)	1, 2, 3, 4, 7
CR 60 (b)(1)	1
CR 60 (b)(9)	8
CR 60 (b)(11)	8
STATUTES:	
RCW 2.44.010	7

RCW 26.09.070(3)

9

RCW 26.09.080

9
